re-scheduled for the last quarter of the year were also implemented. 

Achievements for the year under major Programmes being implemented by the Agency are 

summarized below. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT - COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT 

Environmental Complaints and Reports of Littering 

Two hundred and fifty-four (254) complaints were received of which eighty percent (80%) 

originated from Region 4, fourteen percent (14%) from Region 3, three percent (3 %) from 

Region 5, and two percent (2%) from Region 6. 

Citations, Fixed Penalty and Notice to Attend Court

[...]

Outreach sessions were conducted with Local Authorities in Regions 2, 5 and 6 to raise 

awareness on the EPA Guidelines on Poultry Rearing, Swine Rearing, Spray Painting and the 

Litter Enforcement Regulations.   

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT - PERMITTING 

Environmental Authorisations  

Five hundred and eighty-five (585) Applications for Environmental Authorisations were 

received, of which three hundred and sixty-six (366) were for Short-Term Noise Permits. 

While Applications for Noise Permits remained at around the same level as last year, the 

Applications for Projects declined by twenty-one per cent (21 %).   

Four hundred and forty-one (441) Environmental Authorisations were granted, of which 

three hundred and sixty-six (366) were Short-term Noise Permits. The seventy-five (75) 

Environmental Authorisations for Project issued represent a twenty-six percent (26%) 

decrease (26%) compared to 2014.   

Several large-scale projects were authorized this year by the Agency, including Pharsalus

[...]

expected to benefit under this project to improve environmental management around the 

Protected Areas.   

Research Applications 

Thirty-eight (38) Research Applications were received for research to be conducted on flora, 

fauna and filming while thirty-one (31) research applications were processed and permits 

granted. Ten thousand two hundred and seventy-five United States dollars (US$10,275.00) 

were generated for year from application, late application, and permit fees.   

Biodiversity Projects 

Implementing National Biosafety Framework in the Caribbean Sub Region (Regional 

Biosafety Project)  

The final Draft of the Biosafety Bill and Regulations was received and the Biosafety Policy is

[...]

Support to the Preparation of the Third National Biosafety Report to the Cartagena Protocol 

on Biosafety  

The Project “Support to the Preparation of the Third National Biosafety Report to the 

Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety” was submitted to UNEP and the first disbursement of 

eighteen thousand seven hundred and fifty US dollars (USD18,750) was received. Tender 

documents for the Consultancy to complete the third National Report (3NR) are currently 

under review. 

Regional Project on Access to Genetic Resources and Benefit Sharing 

The MNRE approved that the Agency proceeds with the Draft legislation in its current format,

[...]

public awareness of and participation in environmental decision-making as well as informing 

the public of the systems and procedures established by the Agency for environmental 

management and conservation. 

Figure 1: Organizational Structure

2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT 

2.1 Complaints Management  

One hundred and sixty-eight (168) complaints were received for the year (Fig. 3) related to 

odour, noise and or dust nuisance. Two hundred and thirty-one (231) inspections were 

conducted or ninety-six percent (96%) of planned work for the year. One hundred and five 

(105) of the inspections conducted were for new complaints, seventy-eight (78) for follow-up 

inspections, and thirty seven (37) were related to compliance with Prohibition Notices and 

matters in Court (Fig. 4).  

Twelve (12) complaint cases were closed for the year as a result of satisfactory compliance

[...]

Twelve (12) Prohibition Notices were issued for 2015 within Regions 3, 4, and 5 and the 

Agency engaged twelve (12) cases in Court for the year 2015. 

Figure 4: Enforcement matters in 2015. 

2.3 Litter Enforcement 

With regards to illegal dumping and littering, two hundred and fifty-four (254) complaints 

(14%) from Region 3, and three percent (3 %) from Region 5, and two percent (2%) from 

Region 6.   

Illegal Dumpsite Investigation  

Fifty-three (53) illegal dumpsites were investigated for the year. Eighty-one percent (81%) 

were located within Georgetown, seventeen percent (17%) along the East Coast of Demerara

[...]

The two Technical Units under 

EMPD, Water Quality and Hazardous Wastes/Materials, and Air Quality Management 

continued to execute their dual responsibilities under EMCD and EMPD.      

3.1 Environmental Authorisations 

For the year, the Agency received five hundred and eighty-five (585) Applications for 

Environmental Authorisations (Fig. 8), of which three hundred and sixty-six (366) were for 

short-term noise permits. Among these, eighty-seven (87) Applications were for New 

Projects, fifty-one (51) for Existing Operations, sixty-five (65) for Renewals, six (6) for 

Variance, three (3) for Transfer, six (6) for Letter of Authorisation, and one (1) for Long–Term